

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR
SPECIAL DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL
OFFENCES ACT, 2012.**

POCSO Case No. 85 of 2019
R.No. 85 of 2019
C.N.R. No. WBWM01-007660-2019

Order No.24
18.04.2024.

Fixed date i.e. 17.04.2024 was declared holiday on account of Ramnavami.

Case is also fixed today.

Accused Shibu Ghorai is present filing hazira.

The parents of the victim girl are present as witnesses.

Summons upon the witnesses Bishnu Mahapatra and Goutam Mahato returned unserved with a report that they are not residing in the said addresses.

Learned Special Public Prosecutor, Smt. Soumini Maity is present. Learned defence counsel, Mr. Shamik Banerjee is absent on call. His associate, Mrs. Maya Khatoon is present on his behalf.

Heard both sides.

Accused prayed for adjournment on the ground that learned senior counsel is absent in Court.

It appears from the case record that Mr. Shamik Banerjee accepted vokalatnama from the de facto complainant, Sukdeb Maji and also from the accused Shibu Ghorai which is not permissible for the interest of fair trial.

In such circumstances, the case is adjourned.

The witnesses are released without examination.

Fix **31.07.2024 & 01.08.2024** for appearance of the accused and evidence of the prosecution.

Prosecution is to take steps.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Special Judge

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur
Special Court under POCSO Act.
J.O. Code No. WB00715

Later:

Order No.25
18.04.2024.

Mr. Prasun Das Adhikary, learned advocate files fresh vokalatnama for the accused Shibu Ghorai.

Let it be kept with the record.

To date.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Special Judge

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur
Special Court under POCSO Act.
J.O. Code No. WB00715